

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ASHLEY PIERRELOUIS, Individually and
on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

GOGO INC., MICHAEL J. SMALL,
NORMAN SMAGLEY, BARRY ROWAN,
and JOHN WADE,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-04473

Honorable Jorge L. Alonso

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF
ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. STANDARDS GOVERNING APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS 3

III. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE 4

 A. Lead Plaintiff And Plaintiff’s Counsel Adequately Represented The Settlement Class 4

 B. The Settlement Is The Result Of Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between Experienced Counsel Under The Auspices Of A Well-Respected Mediator 6

 C. The Relief Provided For The Settlement Class Is Adequate 6

 1. The Strength Of Plaintiff’s Claims Compared To The Settlement Amount 7

 2. The Cost, Risk, And Delay Of Trial And Appeal 8

 3. Other Factors Established By Rule 23(e)(2)(C) Support Final Approval. 11

 D. All Settlement Class Members Are Treated Equitably 12

 E. The Remaining Factors Are Satisfied 13

 1. The Extent Of Discovery Completed And The Stage Of The Proceedings At Which Settlement Was Achieved Strongly Supports Final Approval. 13

 2. Recommendations Of Experienced Counsel 13

IV. THE COURT SHOULD FINALLY CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS 14

V. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE 14

VI. CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Gautreaux v. Pierce,
690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir.1982) 13

Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.,
787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015) 10

Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inc. P’ship v. PricewaterhouseCoopers L.L.P.,
212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002) 8, 15

Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018)..... 12

In re AT & T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.,
789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 13

In re Carrier IQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.,
2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016) 12

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) 9

In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig. (W. Union & Valuta),
164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000) 10

In re Northfield Labs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
267 F.R.D. 536 (N.D. Ill. May 18, 2010) 9

In re Northfield Labs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2012 WL 366852 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2012) 5

In re Omnivision Tech., Inc.,
559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008) 9

In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.,
240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 5

In re Xcel Energy, Inc. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.,
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005) 2

In re: Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-loading Washer Prod. Liab. Litig.,
2016 WL 772785 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 29, 2016) 3

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) 3

Knapp v. Art.com, Inc.,
283 F. Supp. 3d 823 (N.D. Cal. 2017) 8

Mangone v. First USA Bank,
206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001) 6

New York State Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. Gen. Motors Co.,
315 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Mich. 2016) 11

Retsky Fam. Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP,
2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001) 14

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) 10

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 8, 14

Shah v. Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc.,
2020 WL 5627171 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 18, 2020) 14, 15

Snyder v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
2019 WL 2103379 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 2019) 5

Trief v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.,
840 F. Supp. 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 10

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.,
773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014) *passim*

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4) 13

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
